



\$~26 & 27.

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 11024/2021**

DEEPA JOSEPH

..... Petitioner

Through: Ms. Deepa Joseph and Mr. Robin Raju, Advocates.

versus

THE COMMISSIONER OF POLICE & ANR. Respondent

Through: Mr. Santosh Kr. Tripathi, Standing Counsel with Mr. Arun Panwar and Mr. Tapes Raghav, Advocates for Respondent/ Delhi Police.

Mr. Chetan Sharma, Additional Standing Counsel with Mr. Ajay Digpaul, Mr. Amit Gupta, Mr. Kamal Digpaul, Ms. Swati Kwatra and Mr. Saurabh Tripathi, Advocates for Respondents.

Mr. Mohit Mathur, Sr. Advocate along with Mr. Lokesh Bhardwaj, Mr. Ashish, Ms. Pratishtha Marhotra and Mr. Sandeep Kumar, Advocates for Respondent No.7/DHCBA.

Mr. Pawan Kumar, DCP/ Security, Courts.

+ **W.P.(C) 11191/2021**

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION

..... Petitioner

Through:

versus

THE COMMISSIONER OF POLICE AND ORS. Respondent



Through: Mr. Santosh Kr. Tripathi, Standing Counsel with Mr. Arun Panwar and Mr. Tapes Raghav, Advocates for Respondent/ Delhi Police.
Mr. Chetan Sharma, Additional Standing Counsel with Mr. Ajay Digpaul, Mr. Amit Gupta, Mr. Kamal Digpaul, Ms. Swati Kwatra and Mr. Saurabh Tripathi, Advocates for Respondents.
Mr. Preet Pal Singh, Mr. Shivam Sachdeva and Mr. Saurabh Sharma, Advocates for Respondent/ BCI.
Mr. Mohit Mathur, Sr. Advocate along with Mr. Lokesh Bhardwaj, Mr. Ashish, Ms. Pratishtha Marhotra and Mr. Sandeep Kumar, Advocates for Respondent No.7/DHCBA.
Mr. Siddharth Tripathy for Mr. Sandeep Sharma, Hony. Secretary/ DHCBA.
Mr. Siddharth and Mr. Arun Sharma, Advocates for Rouse Avenue District Court Bar Association.
Mr. K. C. Mittal and Mr. Yugansh Mittal, Advocates for Respondent No.13.
Mr. Pawan Kumar, DCP/ Security, Courts.

CORAM:
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

ORDER
13.12.2022

%

A detailed report has been filed by the Commissioner of Police. Let



copy of the same be handed over to all parties including the President of Delhi High Court Bar Association as well as Presidents of all District Bar Associations and a copy be also provided to all other stakeholders like Bar Council of Delhi as well as the Petitioners enabling them to offer comments in respect of other security measures required, if any, in the matter.

List the matter on 26.04.2023.

SATISH CHANDRA SHARMA, CJ

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

DECEMBER 13, 2022

aks